NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL

UGN A »
S ‘:.—-, a0 Al
787 & i ﬁ
i 2 r'"l'cr Ml<
& r“'j’:: :-I. :
o T )
S ),
.2 L ) T
. oy ‘l
157%
b

M

COUNCIL

Monday, 10 March 2014

YOU ARE SUMMONED TO ATTEND A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH
COUNCIL, WHICH WILL BE HELD AT THE GUILDHALL NORTHAMPTON ON
MONDAY, 10 MARCH 2014 UPON THE RISING OF THE ADJOURNED COUNCIL
MEETING OF THE 24™ FEBRUARY 2014, WHEN THE FOLLOWING BUSINESS IS
PROPOSED TO BE TRANSACTED:

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. APOLOGIES

3.  MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS

5. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

6. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS
(Copy herewith)

7. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS

Councillor Palethorpe to make a statement on “Current Regeneration Issues”.

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT
(Copy herewith)



10.

NOTICES OF MOTION

i) Councillor Beardsworth to propose and Councillor Conroy to second:

This Council notes the good work done by the administration and members of the
opposition in developing the “Arm’s Length Management Organisation” that is intended to
take control of the Borough’s Housing Stock, with a target date of 1% January 2015.

The relationship between the Housing Revenue Account and the General Fund is important
aspect of delivering cost effective services to Northampton council tax payers.

It is important that the Council has a detailed understanding of the support provided by the
General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account, and the reverse.

Council therefore requests that Scrutiny undertakes a detail review of the services provided
and cost associated with the change between the two budgets presenting their findings in
time for the ALMO start up and the preparation of the 2015/16 budget.

i) Councillor Glynane to propose and Councillor Meredith to second:

The Council notes that low air quality can have serious consequences for the health of
people and of the environment, making good air quality fundamental for the ongoing good
of our town.

Given plans to reopen Abington Street to traffic, it is therefore essential that current air
quality levels are established, so any changes in them can be properly managed in the
future, and the health of residents, town centre users and the environment can be assured.
Council resolves to establish and publish air quality levels at a number of points along the
stretch of Abington Street between St. Giles Terrace and Wellington Street before any work
begins, and regularly afterward, so that any changes can be clearly identified and mitigated.

iii) Cllr Mackintosh to propose and Councillor Hadland to second:

“This Council recognises the importance of the St Edmund's site as a key gateway to the
town.

“It is regrettable that the buildings have fallen into a state of disrepair, but Council
welcomes the fact that this Administration is working with the developers of the site and
English Heritage to drive forward the renovation of the buildings and bring them back into
an appropriate use.

“Council looks forward to a planning application being submitted later this year and will
keep all options open to ensure that the site is properly redeveloped.”

MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED.



The Guildhall
Northampton
D. Kennedy Chief Executive

Public Participation

1. Comments and Petitions

1.1 A member of the public (or an accredited representative of a business ratepayer of the
Borough) may make a comment or present a petition on any matter in relation to which the
Council has powers. A comment or presentation of a petition shall be for no more than three
minutes. No notice of the nature of the comment to be made or of the petition is required
except for the need to register to speak by 12 noon on the day of the meeting.

(Public comments and petitions will not be taken and the Annual Council Meeting or other civic or
ceremonial meetings.)

NOTES

I. Comments may be on one or more subjects but each person has no longer than three
mi
[...]
ing some of our citizens?

Response

1. We have budgeted that the charges will raise £15,000 per annum.

2. The income from the charges for using the public toilets, together with
the charges paid by bus operators and rental income from the retail
unit, café concession and travel centre is collectively used to meet the
operational costs of running the facility.

3. Those with disabilities have access to better free facilities than existed
previously at Greyfriars or indeed generally in the Town Centre before
the North Gate Bus Station was opened. Many towns make small
charges to use public toilets and this has been found to discourage
vandalism and abuse of facilities as well as generating income to help
meet the cost of keeping them in a good condition. It is not considered
that making a small charge will exclude local people from using the
facilities.

14




Agenda Iltem 6

Report of the Leader of the Council
Northampton Borough Council

10" March 2014

On 1st March | had the honour of attending the opening the new North Gate Bus
Station. The new facility will give a fitting welcome to people visiting our town by bus
and is another piece of the regeneration jigsaw in place. With the North Gate Bus
Station open and operational, Greyfriars has been closed and work has begun on the
demolition of the site. Once completed the significant piece of land it currently occupies
will be freed up for further development.

Traffic is once again flowing in both directions on Bridge Street. From 14th February
the scaffolding and hoardings were moved back from the road outside of the old Angel
Hotel following talks between the Borough Council and the building’s owners. We hope
that this will not only relieve some of the traffic pressures in the area and make it easier
for businesses on Bridge Street to conduct their business.

On 24th February, Full Council passed the budget for 2014/2015, which will see even
more money set aside for the regeneration of our town and help boost the local
economy. Measures include financial assistance for businesses, extended free parking
to help attract more shoppers in to the town and an extra £13 million for regeneration
and infrastructure. This Administration is committed to doing all it can to attract inward
investment, create jobs and support our local economy for the benefit of local residents,
and this year’s budget will help us further fulfil that commitment.

The Borough Council has received a planning application from Cosworth for the
expansion of their facilities in the Enterprise Zone. Cosworth are a local company with
a global reputation, and their application is a real vote of confidence in the future of our
town and all we are doing to make it a success. This has included lots of discussion with
Government and the company to make this happen.

The first two acts for this year’s Alive at Delapre have now been announced. We are
very pleased to be hosting Boyzone on 20™ July, and Simple Minds on 18" July. Alive at
Delapre is just one of many exciting events to be held across Northampton this summer,
more of which will be announced over the coming weeks.

Local community groups, school children and councillors gathered at The Guildhall on
27th January to reflect on the millions of people killed during the Second World War
under Nazi persecution and subsequent genocides. The ceremony took place in The
Guildhall’'s Great Hall and there were a number of speakers and performances,
including contributions by children and young people from Briar Hill Primary School,
Abbeyfield Secondary School and the Borough Council’s Northampton Youth Forum.
There was also a short flower laying ceremony at the Holocaust Memorial Stone in The
Courtyard at The Guildhall earlier in the day.

15



Community Safety

On 1st February the Police ‘enquiry desk’ was opened at The Guildhall. It is an
opportunity to bring together the service currently provided by police staff at Campbell
Square with other local services offered by the Borough Council. All enquiries from the
public, including reporting crime, producing driving documents or reporting lost property,
will be made at The Guildhall. We want the Town Centre to be a pleasant and
welcoming place for people to shop and enjoy themselves, so it is important that visitors
feel safe here. Tax payers expect public bodies to work closely together and this is a
simple thing we can do to help increase the Police presence in our town centre. The
new office will be open seven days a week, from 8am to 8pm Monday to Saturday and
10am to 4pm on Sunday.

All Crime, Violence and Serious Acquisitive Crime (SAC) continues its downward trend
and exceeds the annual Community Safety Partnership (CSP) targets. To date there
has been a 15.2% reduction in overall crime and a 16.2% reduction in violence, again
exceeding the annual target. SAC continues on its downward trend with 21.2%
reduction. Police recorded Anti-Social Behaviour has increased by 1.9% to date and
Criminal Damage has reduced by 15% exceeding the annual target.

Multi-Agency Weeks of Action are continuing in priority locations, the most recent being
held in Far Cotton and Spencer/St James. A further Week of Action has been launched
in Spring Boroughs/Semilong. Engagement with the local communities has been
excellent, with a wide range of agencies providing advice and support.

Councillor David Mackintosh
Leader of the Council

16



Cabinet Member Report for Housing
Northampton Borough Council

10" March 2014

ALMO

The work programme for the creation of the ALMO is now being finalised. The Programme
sets out the key stages and milestones on the way to delivering the ALMO on 5th January
2015. The Tenant Panel has been boosted by a number of additional attendees and
reflects the growing emphasis we are putting on engaging with tenants and leaseholders.
The Tenant Panel will select the tenants to join the ALMO Implementation Board. The
Employee Focus Group will also nominate employees to sit on the Implementation Board.

Decent Homes Programme

The Programme for 2014/15 is currently being prepared. The total programme value will
increase by over 100% in the next financial year, moving from £17m to £39m to reflect this
administration’s commitment to the programme.

Service Improvement

The department management team has now started the Employment Briefing sessions for
all housing employees. The first session was principally for the teams in Landlord Services
but future sessions will include all housing department employees, including those based at
The Guildhall. The initial focus will be on service improvement, cultural change and
customer focus.

Toms Close

The 16 “Airey” type properties in Toms Close are to be decommissioned so that we can
create a cleared site for the development of new homes. Airey properties were built
immediately after the Second World War using aluminium frames from military vehicles for
the main structural elements and pre-cast concrete panels for the infill walls. The
properties are extremely thermally inefficient and hard to heat and to bring them up to the
Decent Homes Standard and give them a further 20-25 year’s lifespan is estimated to cost
in excess of £80,000 per dwelling. Every tenant and property owner has been contacted by
our housing officers and all our tenants have now either registered with us for a transfer or
have indicated that they will make their own arrangements for somewhere else to live.

Councillor Mary Markham
Cabinet Member for Housing

17



Cabinet Member Report for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning
Northampton Borough Council

10" March 2014

Town Centre

On 14th February the last of the scaffolding and protective hoardings were removed from
the carriageway in Bridge Street, and traffic is now able to flow in both directions.
Following the intervention of the Borough Council the owners of the former Angel Hotel
agreed to scale back the protective scaffolding that has partially closed Bridge 
[...]


24



Agenda Item 8

Appendices ‘E‘"‘EF

| i

NORTHAMPTON
BOROUGH COUNCIL

COUNCIL
10 March 2014

Agenda Status: PUBLIC Directorate: Borough Secretary and
Monitoring Officer

Report Northampton Borough Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2014/15
Title

1. Purpose

1.1 The Localism Act 2011 requires every local authority to publish a Pay Policy
Statement annually. This report includes details of the information, which must be
included in the statement and provides a Pay Policy Statement for approval for
the year 2014/15.

2. Recommendations

Council is recommended to:

2.1 approve the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2014/15 attached at
Appendix 1.

3. Issues and Choices

Report Background

3.1 The Localism Act 2011 introduced a requirement for every local authority, to
prepare and publish an annual Pay Policy Statement setting out the authority’s
policy for the financial year relating to the remuneration of its lowest paid
employees and the relationship between the pay of Chief Officers and other
employees.

3.2  This provision has been introduced in order to:

a) Increase the accountability, transparency and fairness of setting local pay.

b) To give local people access to information to allow them to determine
whether pay is appropriate.

c) To ensure that the pay of senior staff is fair in the context of the pay of the
rest of the workforce.

25



3.3

3.4

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

The Localism Act 2011 requires the Pay Policy Statement to include the
Council’s policies relating to:

a) The level and elements of remuneration for each Chief Officer, (including
salary, bonuses and benefits in kind).

b) The remuneration of the Council’s lowest-paid employees.

c) The relationship between the remuneration of Chief Officers and
remuneration of employees who are not Chief Officers.

d) Remuneration of Chief Officers on recruitment.

e) Increases and additions to remuneration for each Chief Officer.

f) The use of performance related pay for Chief Officers.

g) The
[...]
s mean
earner. The Pay Policy Statement now sets out that while the Council does
not have a policy of maintaining or reaching a specific pay multiple target, it
will monitor the multipliers each year to monitor trends and ensure that the pay
multiple does not widen.

26



3.8

3.9

3.10

Members are asked to note that the Pay Policy Statement has been updated
to include further information about the Council’s policies upon the termination
of employment of any of its employees.

The Council must have the Pay Policy Statement for 2014 in place by 31
March 2014. It must be approved by full Council. The DCLG Guidance makes
it clear that the Secretary of State does not consider that any of the grounds
for exclusion of the public would be met when Members are considering the
Pay Policy Statement.

Once approved, the Pay Policy Statement must be published in such a
manner as the Council thinks fit, which must include publication on the
Council’'s website. Each subsequent statement must be prepared and
approved before 31 March immediately preceding the financial year to which it
relates.

4. Implications (including financial implications)

4.1

4.2

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Policy
The report continues existing policy.
Resources and Risk

The Pay Policy Statement must be prepared for the financial year 2014 — 2015
and each subsequent financial year. Once in place it will provide the public
with a clear rationale to explain the Council’s approach to pay.

Legal

The requirements under the Localism Act 2011 to produce and publish the
Pay Policy statement supplement all the existing duties and responsibilities of
the Council as an employer, particularly its responsibilities under the Equality
Act 2010 to avoid discrimination and provide equal pay. Since the Statement
contains policies concerned with remuneration rather than information relating
to individuals, the provisions of the Data Protection Act do not apply. Where
the salary of senior post holders is published, outside the P
[...]
cil approval. (A severance package may include
salary paid in lieu, redundancy compensation, pension entitlements,
holiday pay and any bonuses, fees or allowances paid).

13 Disclosure

This Pay Policy Statement will be published on the Council’s website. In
addition, details of staff paid above £50,000 are disclosed in accordance with
the Government’'s Code of Recommended Practice for Local Authorities on
Data Transparency. This information can be viewed at the attached link on
the Council’s website.

For further information please contact:-
Francis Fernandes, Borough Secretary, Telephone (01604) 837334 or by email
ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk

35


mailto:ffernandes@northampton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	5 Member and Public Question Time
	6 Cabinet Member Presentations
	Cabinet Member Report for Housing 10.03.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning 10.03.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Community Engagement 10.03.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Environment 10.03.14
	Cabinet Member Report for Finance 10.03.14

	8 Pay Policy Statement
	Pay policy statement 28 2 14 changes accepted




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES 
 

 
OF THE PROCEEDINGS OF A MEETING OF NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH 
COUNCIL HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, NORTHAMPTON, ON Monday, 10 March 
2014 AT SIX THIRTY O‟CLOCK IN THE EVENING 
 
PRESENT: HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR Councillor Marriott (in the Chair). 
 
COUNCILLORS: Caswell, Ansell, Aziz, Beardsworth, Begum, Bottwood, Capstick, 

I. Choudary, N Choudary, Conroy, Davies, Duncan, Eales, 
Eldred, Flavell, Ford, Glynane, Golby, Hadland, Hallam, Hibbert, 
Hill, Lane, Larratt, Lynch, Mackintosh, Malpas, Markham, Mason, 
Mennell, Meredith, Nunn, Oldham, Palethorpe, Parekh, Patel, 
Sargeant, Stone, Strachan, Subbarayan, Wire DL and Yates 

 
  
 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Capstick declared a personal non- pecuniary interest in Item 6 – Cabinet 
Member Reports as a board member of WNDC. 
 
Councillor Hadland declared a personal non- pecuniary interest in Item 6 – Cabinet 
Member Reports as a board member of WNDC. 
  
 

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors Gowen and King.   
 

3. MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor informed Council a painting had been commissioned by the pupils and 
staff of the Caroline Chisholm School and was on display in the Mayor‟s parlour. It 
was noted that a book of condolences for the former Councillor Don Edwards was still 
available for members to sign and noted that the tributes paid at the last meeting of 
Council were much appreciated by the widow of Mr Edwards, who had written to 
express her appreciation. The Mayor reminded members that there would be a tree-
planting occasion, carried out by the Mayoress on the 24th March 2014 at 11am and 
invited all members to attend.  
 

4. PUBLIC COMMENTS AND PETITIONS 

Mrs Sibley addressed Council and expressed concern about the amount of dog 
faeces that was on the streets. She stated that as a dog owner she was responsible 
in clearing up after her animal and requested that other people do the same or face 
being fined. She noted that it was against the law and people should adhere to the 
law or face a fine from the wardens. 
 
 
 



 

Mr Leach addressed Council and thanked Councillor Beardsworth and Stone for 
organising the meeting with regards to the de-pedetrianisation of Abington Street and 
urged that the administration listen to the concerns expressed by the residents of 
Northampton, not only with regards to Abington Street but also the Bus Station. He 
urged Councillors to help with the plight of Northamptonshire couple Paul and Sandra 
Dunham who faced extradition to America, on fraud and money – laundering charges. 
 
Mr Hewitt addressed Council and suggested that the new Northgate Bus Station had 
put Northampton back 30 years and noted that the people of Northampton would be 
paying for it for the next 25 years. He further expressed concerns that there would be 
a fatality at the bus station as he considered there to be issues with road safety in the 
area. 
 
Mr Griffiths addressed Council and noted that the new bus arrangements had placed 
a number of challenges on the older residents of Northampton using the bus service 
and disabled people. He commented that he was aware of people who had missed 
their connections between the Bus Station by not getting to the Drapery on time, 
which had been an inconvenience. He further noted that the Council should pay 
further attention to the disabled parking facilities in the town. 
 
Ms Wisharrt addressed Council and noted that when St Edmunds hospital had been 
sold by the NHS, it had been in a good condition and well secured but that it had over 
time, become dilapidated and derelict and asked that residents within close proximity 
of the building be compensated and question what the impact of the building was on 
tourism to the area. She asked that the Council undertake a Compulsory Purchase 
Order on the building. 
 
Ms Murtagh spoke as a the joint Chairperson of the P.EM.B.A Residents Association 
and noted that there had been numerous ongoing problems with the building which 
included an increase in feral cats, pigeons and rats in the area. She further stated 
that the building had attracted drug users, squatters and prostitutes and not only was 
an eye sore to the area but caused health and safety concerns and asked that the 
Council redevelop it giving sympathy to the local estate. 
 
Mr Adams addressed Council and referring to the Cabinet Member report for 
Housing, stated that the Tenant Panel would „elect‟ and not „select‟ tenants to join the 
ALMO Implementation Board. Referring to service improvements, he questioned 
whether the Council had a grasp of their current contracts. With regards to Toms 
Close he asked whether this would be owned by the Council and questioned if the 
properties would be for social rent.  
  
 

5. MEMBER AND PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The Mayor advised that 14 questions had been received from members of the public 
and Councillors and that the answers had been tabled in accordance with the 
Constitution. 
 
Questions and answers given were as tabled (included in an updated agenda on the 
website) 



 

 
In response to a supplementary question asked addressing questions one to three, 
Councillor Mackintosh confirmed that information with regards to the take up rates 
would be given at a later date when figures were available. 
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 4, Councillor 
Hadland confirmed he would not be too busy to meet with businesses. 
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 5, Councillor 
Markham confirmed that complaints were dealt with on an individual basis. 
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 6, Councillor 
Markham confirmed that levels of work were undertaken seriously and that they 
continued to work closely with tenants. 
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 7, Councillor 
Mackintosh commented that the administration listened to residents and were keen to 
consult which was demonstrated in the recent decision not to dispose of land at 
Blackthorns.  
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 8, Councillor 
Hadland commented that it was too early to say if the discovery of asbestos in the 
Greyfrairs bus station would result in an extended demolition period and stated that it 
was unlikely that additional costs would be incurred. 
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 9, Councillor 
Markham confirmed that she could not confirm if the new homes in Toms Close 
would be for social rent but that they would be in the best interest of the tenants.  
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 11, Councillor 
Eldred confirmed that information had been made available and was within the usual 
timescale. 
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 12, Councillor 
Eldred confirmed that the Leader made decisions about appointments to forums and 
this was not changing. 
 
In response to a supplementary question asked, relating to Question 13, Councillor 
Eldred confirmed that training was available for Councillors and that they were most 
qualified to decide where money was to be spent in the local wards.  
 
 
 

6. CABINET MEMBER PRESENTATIONS 

At this point, each of the Cabinet Members made a presentation of their respective 
portfolios that had been circulated with the agenda.  
 
Councillor Mackintosh submitted his Cabinet Member report and commented that 
normal services had resumed with regards to the North Gate Bus Station. He gave 



 

his apologies to the people affected and noted that nearly all major projects 
experienced some teething problems but noted that the those should be kept in 
perspective. The Leader announced that there were plans for 100 new Council 
homes to be built in Northampton and would be the largest social housing 
development in 20 years.   Northampton has topped a poll highlighting the best UK 
towns and cities to do business in. It was further noted that research recently undertaken 

had shown Northampton as being awarded top marks for business turnover growth, as 
well as having high company start-up rates and low insolvency rates. In response to 
questions raised, Councillor Mackintosh commented that the problems experienced 
by the North Gate Bus Station was not structural, but had been caused by road traffic. 
He further noted that he would consider the possibility of a Scrutiny Panel being 
established to examine where improvements could have been made. Responding to 
questions regarding local businesses, Councillor Mackintosh commented that there 
were numerous businesses, such as Cosworth, who had demonstrated their 
commitment to developing in Northampton by applying for planning permission to 
expand their facilities in the Enterprise Zone.  In relation to questions relating to 
Community Safety, Councillor Mackintosh commented that there had been an 
increase in police presence in the town centre and that the crime figures had reduced 
and noted that there would be continued assistance in supporting people through 
partnership working with the County Council and other agencies.  

Councillor Markham submitted her Cabinet Member report and commented that the 
houses at Toms Close were being decommissioned as it was becoming increasingly 
expensive to run and would cost in excess of £80,000 per property to bring them up 
to Decent Homs Standard. She thanked officers who had worked on the project which 
was echoed by Councillor Hill. In response to questions asked, Councillor Markham 
stated that she was unable to release the specific dates of the next phase of the 
Decent Homes Standard due to the size of the ongoing project. She reiterated that 
she was unable to comment at present on whether the development on new homes 
would remain as Council stock, but that they would be built to a much better standard 
than present.  

Councillor Hadland submitted his Cabinet Member report and commented that work 
being undertaken on the fountain in Market Square was going well. He thanked 
officers and partnership organisations who worked tirelessly to resolve the issues that 
had been experienced during the launch of the Bus Station. He requested that 
Members make businesses aware that there was a reserve of £50,000 Business Rate 
Relief for business moving into the Enterprise Zone and hoped that this would lead to 
an increased uptake. In response to a further question asked relating to the Bus 
Station, Councillor Hadland explained that with many major projects, it was not 
uncommon for there to be some fine tuning needed after a launch. 
Councillor Eldred submitted his Cabinet Member report and commented that he was 
pleased to announce Simple Minds would be playing at Delapre Abbey as part of the 
Alive at Delapre concert. In response to a question, Councillor Eldred commented 
that he would not be able to release information about the sales of tickets as it was 
subject to commercial sensitivity but explained that it was ticket sales were doing very 
well. 
 
Councillor Hallam submitted his Cabinet Member report and elaborated thereon. In 
response to a question, it was noted that the course of action for illegal taxi ranking 



 

was that they were dealt with through the proper channels and were bought before 
the Licensing Committee.  
 
 

7. OPPOSITION GROUP BUSINESS 

Councillor Palethorpe expressed his appreciation for the work of West 
Northamptonshire Development Corporation (WNDC) for the assistance given in 
regenerating Northampton Town Centre and commented that they had significant 
steps in improving the future for residents of Northampton. He commented that in 
terms, less than one hundred jobs had actually been created and requested that the 
Administration address the matter and stated that there was a need for support in 
taking the Enterprise Zone forward. It was noted that he considered it essential that 
the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning be given the resources to 
continue to develop major projects within the Town Centre. 
 
The Leader, in response, stated that there was joined up working with a number of 
business and organisations within the Enterprise Zone and commented that he was 
committed to future developments within Northamptonshire.   
 
Councillor Palethorpe commented that the regeneration of the Town should be about 
the people within it. He suggested that it is the people within the town who should be 
asked about what they want for the future and what would attract them back into the 
town; without this there would be a decrease in footfall and would ultimately be less 
desirable for businesses to invest in.    
 
 

8. PAY POLICY STATEMENT 

Councillor Mackintosh submitted a report that sought the approval of the Pay Policy 
Statement for the financial year 2014/15. 
 
Councillor Bottwood Markham seconded adoption of the report. 
 
Councillor Begum referred to the equality implications and asked the Leader provide 
a breakdown of council employees pay by gender and ethnicity. 
 
Councillor Capstick commented that more transparency was needed and requested 
that information be included in future where the ratio between the lowest paid and the 
highest paid be displayed. 
 
Councillor Mackintosh requested that Councillor Begum‟s questions be submitted in 
full, by writing and a response would be given in due course and noted that Councillor 
Capstick request be considered for next year‟s Pay Policy Statement.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Council approved the Pay Policy Statement for the financial year 2014/15 attached at 
Appendix 1 of the report. 
  
 



 

9. NOTICES OF MOTION 

Mr Adams addressed Council and expressed his support for the motion, 
 

i) Councillor Beardsworth proposed and Councillor Conroy seconded: 
 
“This Council notes the good work done by the administration and members of the 
opposition in developing the “Arm‟s Length Management Organisation” that is 
intended to take control of the Borough‟s Housing Stock, with a target date of 1st 
January 2015. 
The relationship between the Housing Revenue Account and the General Fund is 
important aspect of delivering cost effective services to Northampton council tax 
payers. 
It is important that the Council has a detailed understanding of the support provided 
by the General Fund to the Housing Revenue Account, and the reverse. 
Council therefore requests that Scrutiny undertakes a detail review of the services 
provided and cost associated with the change between the two budgets presenting 
their findings in time for the ALMO start up and the preparation of the 2015/16 
budget” 
 
Council debated the motion 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was carried. 
 

ii) Councillor Glynane propose and Councillor Meredith seconded: 
 

“The Council notes that low air quality can have serious consequences for the health 
of people and of the environment, making good air quality fundamental for the 
ongoing good of our town. 
Given plans to reopen Abington Street to traffic, it is therefore essential that current 
air quality levels are established, so any changes in them can be properly managed 
in the future, and the health of residents, town centre users and the environment can 
be assured. 
Council resolves to establish and publish air quality levels at a number of points along 
the stretch of Abington Street between St. Giles Terrace and Wellington Street before 
any work begins, and regularly afterward, so that any changes can be clearly 
identified and mitigated. 
 
Council debated the motion 
 
Upon a vote, the motion was carried. 
 

iii) Cllr Mackintosh proposed and Councillor Hadland seconded: 
 

“This Council recognises the importance of the St Edmund's site as a key gateway to 
the town. 
 
“It is regrettable that the buildings have fallen into a state of disrepair, but Council 
welcomes the fact that this Administration is working with the developers of the site 
and English Heritage to drive forward the renovation of the buildings and bring them 



 

back into an appropriate use. 
 
“Council looks forward to a planning application being submitted later this year and 
will keep all options open to ensure that the site is properly redeveloped.” 
 
Councillor Stone proposed and Councillor Eales seconded an amendment: 
 
That the final paragraph be deleted and this final paragraph be inserted instead so 
that the motion reads: 
 
“This Council recognises the importance of the St Edmund's site as a key gateway to 
the town. 
  
It is regrettable that the buildings have fallen into a state of disrepair, but Council 
welcomes the fact that this Administration is working with the developers of the site 
and English Heritage to drive forward the renovation of the buildings and bring them 
back into an appropriate use. 
  
This Council asks the Administration to accelerate negotiations with developers and 
English Heritage. This site has been derelict for long enough.  This Council therefore 
would welcome a planning application for the site but in the meantime asks the 
Cabinet to immediately explore all options including the serious possibility of a 
Compulsory Purchase Order.” 
 
Council debated the amended motion. 
 
Upon a vote the amended motion was lost 
 
Council debated the original motion. 
 
Upon a vote the original motion was carried.  
 

10. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE MAYOR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED. 

There were none.   
 

The meeting concluded at 8.42pm 
 
 


